

NO. 22-1733

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

ZACHARY GREENBERG,
Appellee

v.

JERRY M. LEHOCKY, *et al.*,
Appellants

On Appeal from an Order Granting Summary Judgment
In Civil Action 2:20-cv-03822-CFK in the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania (Honorable Chad F. Kennedy)

**AMICUS BRIEF OF PATRICK G. GOULD AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
SUPPORTING APPELLEE AND SUPPORTING AFFIRMANCE OF THE
DISTRICT COURT'S DETERMINATION OF SUMMARY JUDGMENT
IN FAVOR OF APPELLEE**

PATRICK G. GOULD, Esq.
Professor
Handong International Law School
558 Handongro, Heuhae-eup, Buk-gu
Pohang, Gyeongbuk
Republic of Korea
Tel. 82-54-1713-7
Email: gould@handong.edu

Amicus Curiae

LARRY L. CRAIN, Esq.
Crain Law Group, PLLC
5214 Maryland Way
Suite 402
Brentwood, TN 37027
Tel. (615) 376-2600
Email: larry@crainlaw.legal
(Member of Third Circuit Bar)

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Table of Contents

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Identity and Interest of Amicus Curiae.....	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	5
I. THE STANDING COMMITTEE ON PROFESSIONAL DISCIPLINE OF THE ABA APPROVED RULE 8.4g IN SPITE OF TWO REPORTS WHICH ELUCIDATED THE RULE’S OBVIOUS CONSTITUTIONAL FISSURES, IN ORDER TO PROMOTE CORPORATE GOAL III OF THE ABA FROM WHICH RULE 8.4g IS DERIVED, THUS EVIDENCING THE ABA’S DISREGARD OF ATTORNEY CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS IN FAVOR OF THE PROMOTION OF A CORPORATE GOAL OF THE ABA, AND THUS EVIDENCING THAT RULE 8.4g IS CONSTITUTIONALLY INVALID.....	5
II. EFFECTIVE LAWYERING BY ATTORNEYS IN PENNSYLVANIA TO PROTECT AND DEFEND THE CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS OF THE PEOPLE OF THE COMMONWEALTH WILL CEASE, AND BE REPLACED WITH LAWYER’S FEARFUL OBEISANCE TO FORCED COMPLIANCE WITH THE ABA’S MERCURIAL AND EVER-EXPANDING CORPORATE GOAL III AGENDA, THUS SILENCING THE SPEECH OF ATTORNEYS AND COMPROMISING THE CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS OF PEOPLE THROUGHOUT THE COMMONWEALTH, BY REPLACING THE DUTY OF ATTORNEYS TO PROTECT THE CONSTITUTION, WITH A REQUIREMENT THAT COMMONWEALTH ATTORNEYS MUST FEARFULLY COMPLY WITH THE ABA’S CORPORATE GOAL III.....	8

Conclusion12

Certifications12

APPENDIX A

APPENDIX B

Table of Authorities

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST., AMEND I	3
----------------------------	---

Other Authorities

ABA, Model Rule 8.4(g)	<i>Passim</i>
ABA Standing Comm. on Ethics and Professional Discipline, Memorandum: Standing Committee on Ethics and Professional Responsibility Working Discussion Draft Model Rule 8.4 (Oct. 8, 2015)	5, 7
ABA Standing Comm. on Ethics and Professional Discipline, Memorandum: Comments on Draft Proposal to Amend Rule 8.4 of the ABA Model Rules of Professional Conduct (Mar. 10, 2016)	5, 7
